Clause 1.1 apply throughout this Agreement, unless the contrary intention appears: 

“ABC Warranties” mean the Company Warranties specified in Paragraph II (10) of Part A of 

SCHEDULE 6;  

“ABFL” means Aditya Birla Finance Limited; 

“ABFL Facility Agreement 1” shall mean the facility aggregating to INR 31,00,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees Thirty-One Crore only) from ABFL, in terms of the facility agreement dated January 

18, 2022 executed between the Company and ABFL, alongwith all supporting and debt 

documents entered in relation thereto;  

“ABFL Facility Agreement 2” shall mean the facility aggregating to INR 18,00,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees Eighteen Crores only) from ABFL, in terms of the facility agreement dated August 3, 

2022 executed between the Company and ABFL, alongwith all supporting and debt documents 

entered in relation thereto;  

“ABFL Hyperion Facility Agreement” shall mean the facility aggregating to INR 

38,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Eight Crore only) from ABFL in terms of the facility 

agreement dated April 25, 2022 executed between Hyperion and ABFL, alongwith all 

supporting and debt documents entered in relation thereto;  

“Accounting Standards” means the Indian generally accepted accounting principles (Indian

[...]

its terms; 

“AIF Approval CP” has the meaning ascribed to such term in Paragraph 10 of Part B of 

SCHEDULE 2; 

“AIFL” means Aseem Infrastructure Finance Limited;  

“AIFL Bhoomi Facility Agreement” shall mean facility aggregating to INR 345,00,00,000 

(Indian Rupees Three Hundred and Forty-Five Crore only) from AIFL in terms of the facility 

agreement dated August 17, 2022 executed between Bhoomi and AIFL, alongwith all 

supporting and debt documents entered in relation thereto; 

“AIFL Maximus Facility Agreement” means the facility aggregating to INR 345,00,00,000 

(Indian Rupees Three Hundred and Forty-Five Crores only) from AIFL in terms of the facility 

agreement dated August 17, 2022 executed between Maximus and AIFL, alongwith all 

supporting and debt documents entered in relation thereto;  

“AIFL Scorpius Facility Agreement” means the facility aggregating to INR 1,50,00,00,000 

(Indian Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Crores only) from AIFL dated December 16, 2021 

executed between, inter alia, Scorpius and AIFL, alongwith all supporting and debt documents 

entered in relation thereto;  

“AIF Regulations” has the meaning ascribed to the term under Paragraph 10 of Part B of

[...]

Peregrine Apartment, Kismat Cinema, Prabhadevi, Mumbai, Maharashtra – 400025;  

“Brookfield CCPS” means compulsorily convertible preference shares with a face value of 

INR 100 (Indian Rupees One Hundred) each, and issued to Brookfield at a price of INR 7976.75 

(Indian Rupees Seven Thousand Nine Hundred and Seventy Six point seven five) each 

(including a premium of INR 7876.75 (Indian Rupees Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and 

Seventy Six point seven five)), in the share capital of the Company having the terms set out in 

SCHEDULE 12 of this Agreement;  

“Brookfield Directors” has the meaning ascribed to such term in Clause 5.2(ii)(d); 

“Brookfield Investment Amount” means the sum of (i) the Subscription Amount which has

[...]

Hundred and Five Million only) alongwith all supporting and debt documents entered in 

relation thereto; 

“Cleanmax Thailand Corporate Guarantee” means the corporate guarantee dated June 29, 

2022 provided by the Company on behalf of CleanMax Energy (Thailand) Co. Ltd to Global 

Climate amounting to USD 15,000,000 (United States Dollar Fifteen Million only) alongwith 

all supporting and debt documents entered in relation thereto; 

“Closing Financials and Estimates” has the meaning ascribed to the term under Paragraph 

1.3(i) of SCHEDULE 11;  

“CMEVPL” has the meaning ascribed to the term under Paragraph 10 of Part B of

[...]

“Drag Along Rights” has the meaning ascribed to such term in the Shareholders’ Agreement; 

“EBITDA” means earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization of the Company;  

“Emirates Facility Agreement” means the facility aggregating to INR 75,00,00,000 (Indian 

Rupees Seventy-Five Crore only) from Emirates NDB Bank in terms of the master facility 

agreement dated July 08, 2022 read with latest addendum dated March 15, 2023 executed 

between the Company and Emirates Bank, alongwith all supporting and debt documents entered 

in relation thereto;